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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, * BEFORE THE
SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE -

E/S Jarrettsville Pike, 420° N of the ¢/l *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
Sweet Air Road
(14315 Jarrettsville Pike) *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
10% Election District
6™ Council District *  Case No. 02-078-SPHXA
Four Corners Square L.P., c/o *
Gaylord Brooks Realty Co.

¥ % ¥ % % * * * * ¥ ¥

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCILUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for
Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Four
Corpers Square Limited Partnership, by Richard A. Moore, Manager, c/o Gaylord Brooks Realty
Company, through their attorney, Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire. The Petitioners request a special
hearing to confirm that the zoning relief granted in prior Case No. 96-269-XA, with the exception of
the special exception, has not expired; and, a modification/elimination of Restriction No. 1 of the Order
issued in that case. In addition, the Petitioners request a special exception for a Class B Office
Building on the subject property, pursuant to Section 204.3.B.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), and variance relief from the B.C.Z.R., if necessary, as follows: From Sections
204.4.C.3 and 259.3.C.2.a thereof to permit a front yard setback of 38 fect from the average building
sethack line in licu of the required 0 feet, and from Section 204.4.C.7 thereof to permit a maximum lot
size of 2 acres in lieu of the permitted 1 acre. The subject property and requested relief are more
particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as
Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Richard A. Moore
and Steve Smith on behalf of the Four Corners Limited Partnership, property owners, and Patricia A.
Malone, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioners. Also appearing were Laurie McLain, Architect, and

Eugene F. Raphel, the Professional Engineer who prepared the site plan for this property. Appearing
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as an interested person was Curtis Way, a nearby resident. There were no Protestants or other
interested persons present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is an irregular shaped
parcel located on the east side of Jarrettsville Pike, near the “Four Corners™ intersection of Paper Mill
Road and Sweet Air Road in Jacksonville. The property contains a gross area of 3.31 acres, more or
less, zoned R.O.-C.R., and is presently unimproved. The Petitioner proposes the construction of an
8800 sq.ft. Class A office building on the site. The building will be situated so as to take advantage of
the existing grade of the property and will contain a maximum 2200 sq.ft. of medical offices and 6600
sq.ft. of general offices. The building will not exceed the 30-foot height limitation imposed for the
R.O.-C.R. district by the B.C.Z.R. In addition to the building, a portion of the lot will be developed so
as to provide 32 parking spaces. The site plan also shows the proposed construction of a future office
building on the northern side of the site. That building will contain 4400 sq.ft. in area, and is
designated as a Phase II improvement. Collectively, the two buildings will not exceed 13,200 sq.ft. of
office space.

The undersigned Zoning Commissioner previously considered this proposal in a prior case.
Specifically, development plan approval was granted in prior Case No. X-326 in conjunction with
zoning relief in companion Case No. 96-269-XA. In the zoning case, identical special exception relief
was requested for a Class B office building and variance relief was also sought. By my opinion and
Order dated March 14, 1996, I granted relief to approve the proposal. The Order issued at that time did
not establish a date by which the special exception use needed to be utilized. In such a circumstance,
special exception relief expires afier two years, pursuant 10 Section 502.3 of the B.C.ZR., unless
construction has commenced during the authorized two-year period. In that there has been no

{ construction, the special exception approval granted in the prior case has lapsed and is no longer valid.
Thus, the instant Petition for Special Exception was filed.
Tt is also to be noted that certain variances were granted in the prior case; two of which are

) of note in connection with the instant case. First, the R.O.-C.R. regulations require the building to be

\O

“ set back a distance consistent with the average setbacks for adjacent buildings. In this regard, the




adjacent buildings are located immediately adjacent to the average building setback line. The proposed
building will be set back further into the interior of the property by a distance of 38 feet from that
average setback line. Secondly, the R.O.-C.R. regulations require the building to be situated on a 1-
acre lot. The subject lot is actually a larger parcel of 2 acres. As noted above, the overall fract is 3.31
acres in area and the Petitioner proposes to divide the parcel into a 2-acre tract for the proposed Class A
office building and a 1-acre tract for the future office building.

Unlike a Petition for Special Exception, there is no language within the B.C.Z.R. indicating
that variance relief lapses or expires if not utilized. The undersigned is aware of no case law or other
authority to that effect. Under the circumstances, the Petition for Variance filed in the instant case is
unnecessary and will therefore be dismissed as moot. The two variances referenced above were
granted by the prior Order and remain in full force and effect. Although the special exception in that
case has lapsed, the variance relief has not. Thus, thosc variances may be utilized at any time.
Moreover, it is to be noted for the record that the undisputed testimony and evidence offered in the
present case would be persuasive to a finding that those variances, if needed, should be granted.

As to the Petition for Special Exception, it is clear that same should be granted. The
undisputed testimony and evidence offered was that the proposal meets the standards set forth in
Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Surely, there will be no detrimental impact by this use on the heaith,
safety or general welfare of the locale. Moreover, the request meets the requirements of Section
259 3 FE of the B.C.Z.R. That Section imposes additional requirements for the granting of a special
exception in the C.R. district. These include that the Petitioner shall document the need for the
development and that the property will be developed in a manner so as to take into account existing and

proposed roads, topography, architecturally significant buildings, scenic views, etc. The testimony

S
% offered by Mr. Moore and Ms. McLain was persuasive to a finding that the subject proposal meets this
; colective criteria. Thus, the relief will be granted. Moreover, to avoid this scenario in the future, the
O -
‘-‘-% special exception granted herein will remain valid for a period of five (5) years, pursuant to Section
283
%r&\sms of the B.CZR.
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As to the Petition for Special Hearing, the first part of the relief requested will be granted.
Essentially, the Petitioner seeks a finding that the variances granted in the prior case remain valid. For
the reasons set forth above, I find that the variances have not lapsed and thus, the Petition for Special
Hearing shall be grauted. The second part of the relief requested is to modify or eliminate Restriction
No. 1 of the prior Order. That restriction relates to an apparent agreement by and between the property
owner and the Greater Jacksonville Community Association. In this regard, it was indicated that an
agreement was apparently never executed between the parties. No one appeared at the hearing on
behalf of the Association; however, a draft, unsigned copy of the agreement was presented at the
hearing. Upon review of that agreement, it appears that the proposed provisions thereof have been
incorporated into the plan as well as the compatibility report prepared by Ms. McLain for this project.
To incorporate the agreement as a restriction in the Order would be duplicitous and is unnecessary.
Thus, this portion of the Petition for Special Hearing shall be granted.

It is also to be noted that Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received
from the Office of Planning and the Bureau of Development Plans Review relative to the proposed
project. The Petitioner agreed at the hearing to comply with the recommendations made by those
agencies. Thus, those comments shall be incorporated hereinafter as restrictions to the relief granted.

Finally, a brief comment is in order regarding the development plan approval previously
granted for this property. In this regard, the Petitioner produced a copy of a letter (Petitioner’s Exhibit
3), signed by Arnold Jablon, Director of the Department of Permits and Development Management,
dated December 28, 2001, conferring a limited exemption for this project from the development review
process. Thus, based upon that exemption, the prior relief granted, and the relief granted in this case,
this project may now proceed forward to construction.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on these Petitions

* held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted, and/or dismissed as moot

% * in accordance with the following Order.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this

&q day of March, 2002 that the zoning relief granted in prior Case No. 96-269-XA, with the
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exception of the special exception, has not expired, and as such, the Petition for Special Hearing is
GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Restriction No. 1 of the Order issued in prior Case No.
96-269-XA may be eliminated, and as such, the Petition for Special Hearing, be and the same shall
hereby be GRANTED); and,

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Exception for a Class B Office
Building on the subject property, pursuant to Section 204.3.B.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED,

subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal period
from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) Compliance with the Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments
submitted by the Office of Planning, dated January 23, 2002, and the Burean
of Development Plans Review, dated February 7, 2002, copies of which are
attached hereto and made a part hereof.

3) When applying for a building permit, the site plan and/or landscaping plan
filed must reference this case and set forth and address the restrictions of this
Order.

T IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Sections
704.4.C.3 and 259.3.C.2.a of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a front yard setback of 38 feet from the average
building setback line in lieu of the required 0 feet, and from Section 204.4.C.7 thereof to permit a

maximum lot size of 2 acres in lieu of the required 1 acre, be and is hereby DISMISSED AS MOOT.

o A
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commisstoner

N, LES:bys for Baltimore County



Suite 405, County Courts Bidg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

March 29, 2002 Fax: 410-887-3468

&

Patric

ia A. Malone, Esquire

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, Baetier & Howard
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE:

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE
E/S Jarrettsville Pike, 420° N of the ¢/l Sweet Air Road

(14315 Jarrettsville Pike)

10™ Election District — 6™ Council District

Four Comers Square L.P., ¢/l Gaylord Brooks Realty Co. - Petitioners

Case No. 02-078-SPHXA

Dear Ms. Malone & Mr. Hoffman:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.

The Petitions for Special Hearing and Special Exception have been granted and the Petition for
Variance dismissed as moot, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an

appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very trul , ‘
o

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner

LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cCl

Mr. Richard A. Moore, P.O. Box 400, Phoenix, Md. 21131

Ms. Laurie McLain, 8212 Main Street, Ellicott City, Md. 21043

Mr. E. F. Raphel, 205 Courtland Avenue, Towson, Md. 21204

M. Curtis Way, 3531 Southside Avenue, Jarrettsville, Md. 21131

Ms. Betsy Lehmann, Gregter Jacksonville Community Association
4104 Green Glade Rogd, Phoenix, Md. 21131

People's Counsel; Case/File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printed with Soybean ink

on Recycled Paper
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for the property located at -

This Petition shall be filed with the
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore
made 2 part hereof, hereby petition for 3

Petition for Special Hearin,

to the Zoning Comﬂgi
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which is presently zone

Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, le¢
County and which is described
Special Hearing under Section

in the description and plat attached herato &
500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Saltime

County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

see attached

Property is to be posted and advertised zs

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of zbove Special Hearing, advertising,

prescribed by the zoning regulations.

posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounced by tt

zoning requlations and restrictions of Baltimare County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

Contract Purchaser/L essee;

Name - Type or Pnnt

Signature
Address Telephone No,
City Suate Zip Code

Attorney For Petitioner:
Robert A. Hoffman

IMWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaliias of
perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):
Four Corne Square Limited Partnership
il

Name-T =13 t

Swgnature ZICIETE AL HMoore, Partnership Manag

Name - Type or Print

Signaturs

P. 0. Box 400 (420) 667-0800
Address Teleghone No
Phoenix Maryland 21131
Cay State Z:p Code

" .

Name - Ty GPHZ%/

Signature /
venable, Baefjer and Howard, LLP

Robert A, Hoffman

{

i
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jCase No. 32”07(? ~X S‘O‘Ylﬁ
i

e

sllsiss

Gompany Name
210 Allegheny Avenue (41C) 494-56262 210 aillegheny Awvenue {410} 494-626:
ﬁ,f,aress Teiephone No Address Teieghone No.
owson land
Marylan 21204 Towson Maryland 21204
U State Zip Code Cry State Zip Coce

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
LT /V\ Date

Reviewed By
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REQUESTED SPECIAL HEARING RELIEF

Special Hearing to confirm that the zoning relief granted in Case No. 96-269-XA, with
the exception of the special exception relief, has not expired; and,

Special Hearing to modify/eliminate Restriction No. 1 from the Zoning Commissioner’s
Order in Case No. 96-269-XA.




Pefltion for Spegiaﬁ Exceptior

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Count
14315 Jarrettsville Pike; East side of Jarrettsvile Pike

for the property located at 420 f£t. North of Sweet Air Road

which is presently zoned F° X
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, le
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto .
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use
herein described property for Special Exception pursuant to Section 204.3.B.2 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulatiens for a Class B office building.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

\We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that Iwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

ontr. (L r/lessee; Legal Owner(s):

Four Corners $quare Limited Partnership

Name - Type or Prnt Name - Type Er?%f%

Signature Sygnature F1Chara A, Moore,Partnership Hanager

Address Telephone No, Name - Type or Print

City State Zip Code Signature

ornev For Petiti r- P. 0. Box 400 (410) &67-0800Q

Address Telephone No.

Robert A. Hoffman Phoenix Md. 21131

Name WM/ City State Zip Code

epresentative to b nfacted:

Signature /¥

Venable, Baetjer and Howard, LLP Robert A. Hoffman

Company Name

210 Allegheny Avenue (410) 494-6200 210 Allegheny Avenue (410) 494-6200

hddress - Telephone No. Address - Telephene No.

Fowson Md. 21204 Towson, Md. 21204

City State Zip Code Cy State Zip Code

t

|
‘\J OFFICE USE ONLY
J

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
seNo. CL-O/7-XS5FPHIL 7 UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed By LTM Date




Pzatition for.Varia‘nce

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun

14315, J. ettgyville, Pike; East side of Jarrettsville Pike
for epropertly Ioclaj%%d atda20 |

- ft. North of eet Ajir Road

which is presently zoned K

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned. legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

See attached,

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate

hardship or practical difficulty)

To be determined at the hearing.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. .
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Name - Type or Print

Signature
Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code

ttorney For Petitioner:

Robkert A, Hoffman

w0/
j% :Sign’ature iy

C

Vexfzable, Baetjer and Howard, ILP
ompany
21¢ Allegheny Avenue (410) 494-6200

<SR Telephone No.
NG T Maryland 21204

State Zip Code

Qstse No. 0C-°/4- Y SFH/Q’

»

- A

Nt ISR ——

1/We do solemnly declare and affim, under the penalties of
perjury, that we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):

Four Corne?sﬁ;uare Limited Partnershir

Name - Type onPij

Signature Richiard A, Moore, Partnership IManage:

Name - Type or Print

Signature
P. 0. Box 400 (410) 667-0800
Address Telephone No.
Phoenix Md. 21131
City State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:
Robert A, Hoffman

Name
210 Allegheny Avenue (410) 494-6200

Address Telephane No.
Towson Md. 21204
City State Zip Coge

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By _L T ) Date




REQUESTED VARIANCE RELIEF

Variance, if necessary, pursuant to B.C.Z.R. Sections 204.4.C.3 and 259.3.C.2.2 to
permit a front yard setback of 38 feet from the average building sethack line in lieu of the
required O feet; and,

Variance, if necessary, pursuant to B.C.Z.R. Section 204.4.C.7 to permit a maximum lot
size of 2 acres in lieu of the permitted 1 acre.



@ 7 Rophel & Associates @
Registered Professional Land Surveyors
205 Courtland Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Phone (410) 825-3908 Fax (410) 825-1331

DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY ZONING PETITION

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point on the Easterly Right-of-Way line of Jarrettsville Pike,
(Maryland Route 1486), said point being located North 420 feet and South 56° 54’ 53" East 20
feet more or less from the intersection of Jarretisville Pike and Sweet Air Road, running
thence on the Eastern Right-of-Way line of Jarrettsville Pike and binding on the outline as
described in Liber S.M. 7894, folio 191; North 01° 55’ 02" West 272.27 feet, thence by a
curve to the right having a radius of 2276.49 feet, for a distance of 191.09 feet, thence
leaving the Eastern Right-of-Way of Jarretisville Pike, South 72° 22’ 37" East 282.18 feet,
thence South 03° 21'56" East 571.48 feet, thence North 56° 54’ 53” West 353.06 feet {o the

place of Begi Containing 3.31 Acres of land, more or less.

E.F. Raphel, Registereﬁa&sﬁional Land Surveyor #2246

H o078
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The Zening c::mm;sswner af Eaitmore Gounty, bys
authority of the, Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore

the property identified herein' 25 tollows
Case: #02-G78-XSPHA - .
. 14315 Jamettsville Pike

101h Electien District - 6th Gouncilmanic District
Legal Cuner(s): Richand A Moo .
it confim that the Zoning veliel gmﬁaﬁ

in Case No: 96—269-XA witty the exception of the special
exception ralief; has mot expired’ and o) mndrfy[eﬁmmaﬁa
Restriction No'1 from the Zoning Commissioners order in
Case No 96-265-XA. ¥ariange: to.permit a front yard set-
back of 38 fest from the.average building setback line in
 fiew of the sequ\red o feetand to pevdit 2 maximum lot
size of 2 acres in tieu of the required 1 acre. Spegial Bx-.
gaption; to usé herein described, properly fora Class B of-
fice bu:ldmg L
Heatving mmm Matz:wnm IIHBom
4117 mnmmnmmm, 401 Bosley Avam

LAWRENCE E SCHMIDI
Zoning Commissioner for Bammoracousuy

NOTES: (1} -Hearings- are Handicapped, Aecassnble, for
‘Specil aoch tnmodaticns Please Sanmtme anmg com-
mmissioner's Office 5t {440) 887-4386. -

2y For information wnoemmg “the File and,!or Heanng,
fontact the Zoing Review Office at (410}887-339‘) )
2338 Fep 28 (523178

Gounity will rold a public hearing in [owson, Marvland on
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

3" 200~

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

onice in each of ’ successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on _&J;rg ! 2002

{4 The Jeffersonian

(1 Arbutus Times

[J Catonsville Times

J Towson Times

(1 Owings Mills Times
(1 NE Booster/Reporter
(d North County News

/UU’M\@M———-

venal ARDVERTISING




lp#aafes >

Data

From

Co.

Phone #

Fax #

7671

To

Post-it® Fax Note

Co./Dept,

FPhone #

CER@FICATE OF POSTING

@
RE: Case No.- ot 078' szA

Petitioner/Deveioper: R MODEE IER'L
JU-04TE~ VBH ¢ mY Donert

Date of Hearing/Closing: Z, Z-é 0 z'

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Artention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens é GEORGE ZAHNER

Ladies and Gentlemen:;

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury th%the necessary sign(s) required by law

431S - JARETMUE AYE

were posted conspicuously on the property located at

| /o4 Joz

( Montif, Day, Yar)
0Lty ofolv

{Signature of Sign Postef#id Dat

FPATRICK M. O'KEEFE
(Printed Name)
5275 PENNY LANE
{Address)

HUNT VALLEY, MD, 21030

(City, State, Zip Code)
4i10-6665266 ; cert-4i0-905-8571

(Telephorfe Number)

The sign(s) were posted on




CERIIFICATE OF POSTING

o
RE Case No 02'078’XS?HA

PeutionersDeveioper z MOOZELEML
VEUABLE - AMY Don7H

Date of Hearing/Closing ZZL‘Z az—'

PR —~

. g ol Baltimore County Depariment of

2 M 3 Permits and Development Management

R = County Office Building, Room 111

= 1 ) 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

= ?’i — Towson, MD 21204

P'{.: 0 hu\ .

o le s |2 Attent:on. Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens # GEORGE ZARNER

SIE S F | .

= 'S Ladies and Gentlemen

=y -

E ~-,—\ g ﬁ This letter is 10 certify under the penalties of perjury that ghe negessary sign(s) required by law
g — L were posted conspicucusly on the property focated at * 3 JAZ /L[E ﬁE
&I

RS A

2= 18

5 L )

; R ] The sign(s) were posied on 2/5/0 7

- “QVLIN = .Sh (Mor{th Day, Year)

o |8 |B |3
O Q [=] 1Y

@MMW& /iy

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

PATRICK M. O'KEEFE
N {Prnied Name)
S 52% PENNY LANE
{Address)

ONING - HUNT VALLEY, MD. 21030
NOT'CE 410—ééé(ig'ésé[;at632122i 4169058571
CASE # O 2.0TBXSPHA.

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY

(Telephone Number)

THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
IN TOWSON, MD

B oo (06, ConiT{ FFICE ENLOING

£ §Li- WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE

PLAC
DATE AND TIME: g (Fegnesrdboet /T 7 2 oo b
REQUESTCPCU#J SELRING TD

Loy, TRl THET SE Torunis REVER f?M"'FDM.
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CI!HF]CATE OF POSTING .

RE Casc No 0 2-' 078-Y$PHA

T Petstioner/Developer Mooﬂi'l ETAL

ol RSy |

s ?E" Ei Date of Hearng/Closing 5 -I; ol
v QS

=i
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW o

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given fo the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

— p— —

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number: OZ -0O13 “74 S PH A

Petitioner: Qj(\_\fi \D(Zi Bk 5 ,P\GILH*\I/
Address or Location: 14315 "Sovc ettsuille Pl e

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: B\’\UJF L. DS\’\\Q_\\

Address: _2\D Q—\\ﬁ%\(\%ﬁ\f/ Bve
Moo MDD, 21904

Telephone Number: Hio - Y99 -4y

Revised 2/20/88 - SCJ
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, February 12, 2002 Issue — Jeifersonian

Please forward billing to:
Amy L Dontell 410 494-6244
Venable Baetjer & Howard
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 02-078-XSPHA

14315 Jarrettsville Pike

E/S Jarretisville Pike, 420" N of Sweet Air Road
10™ Eiection District — 6™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Richard A Moore

Special Hearing to confirm that the zoning relief granted in Case No. 96-269-XA with the exception of the
special exception relief; has not expired. Variance to permit a front yard setback. of 38 feet from the
average building setback line in lieu of the required zero feet and to permit a lot size of 2 acres in lieu of
the require 1 acre. Special Hearing to modify/elimate restriction No. 1 alsa.

HEARING: Tuesday, February 26, 2002 at 9:00 am. n Room 407, County Courts Buiiding, 401
Bosley Avenue

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT &%
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Director's Office
Baltimore County County Office Building
Depart ¢ of P . d 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
cpartment of Fermits an Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management 410-887-3353

Fax: 410-887-5708

January 16, 2002
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as foliows:

CASE NUMBER: 02-078-XSPHA

14315 Jarrettsville Pike

E/S Jarrettsville Pike, 420’ N of Sweet Air Road
10" Election District — 67 Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Richard A Moore

Speciai Hearing to confirm that the zoning relief granted in Case No. 96-269-XA with the exception of the
special exception relief; has not expired. Variance to permit a front yard setback:of 38 feet from the
average building setback line in lieu of the required zero feet and to permit a lot size of 2 acres in lieu of
the require 1 acre. Special Hearing to modify/elimate restriction No. 1 also.

HEARING: Tuesday, February 26, 2002 at 9:00 am. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 401
Bosley Avenue

(2l

Arnold Jablon GoT
Director

C: Robert A Hoffman, Venabie Baetjer & Howard, 210 Allegheny Avenue,
Towson 21204
Amy Dontell, Venable Baetjer & Howard, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson 21204
Richard A Moore, Four Corners Sguare Limited Partnership, £ O Box 400,
Phoenix 21131

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NQOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, FEBRUARY 11, 2002.
{2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386
{3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

@ Printed wath Scybean ink
QA ;Q an Bocvelnd Panor
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, February 28, 2002 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Amy L Dontell 410 494-6244
Venable Baetjer & Howard
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as foliows:

CASE NUMBER: 02-078-XSPHA

14315 Jarrettsville Pike

E/S Jarrettsville Pike, 420" N of Sweet Air Road
10" Election District — 6™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Richard A Moore

Special Hearing to confirm that the zoning relief granted in Case No. 96-269-XA with the exception of the
special exception relief; has not expired and to modify/eliminate Restriction No 1 from the Zoning
Commissioner's order in Case No 96-269-XA. Variance to permit a front yard setback of 38 feet from the
average building setback line in lieu of the required zero feet and o permit a maximum lot size of 2 acres
in lieu of the require 1 acre. Special Exception to use herein described property for a Class B office
building.

HEARING: Friday, March 15, 2002 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 401 Bosley
Avenue

s bt

ce E. schmidt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT e lod
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Director's Office
Baltimore County County Office Building

) TP West Chesapeake Avenue
Departiment of Permits and I

Fowson, Maryland 21204
Development Management 410-887-3353

Pax: 410-887-5708

February 21, 2002
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER. 02-078-XSPHA

14315 Jarrettsville Pike

E/S Jarrettsville Pike, 420" N of Swest Air Road
10™ Election District — 6™ Counciimanic District
Legal Owner: Richard A Moore

Special Hearing to confirm that the zoning relief granted in Case No. 96-269-XA with the exception of the
special exception relief, has not expired and to modify/eliminate Restriction No 1 from the Zoning
Commissioner’s order in Case No 96-2639-XA. Variance to permit a front yard setback of 38 feet from the
average building setback line in lieu of the required zero feet and to permit a maximum lot size of 2 acres
in lieu of the require 1 acre. Special Exception {0 use herein described property for a Class B office

- building.
HEARING: Friday, March 15, 2002 at 2.00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 401 Bosley
Avenue
/d"'

Fae i

Arnold Jablon &)
Director

C: Robert A Hofiman, Venable Baetjer & Howard, 210 Allegheny Avenue,
Towson 21204
Amy Dontell, Venable Baetjer & Howard, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson 21204

Richard A Moore, Four Corners Square Limited Partnership, P O Box 400,
Phoenix 21131

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, FEBRAURY 28, 2002.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386
(3) FORINFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391
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Director's Office
County Office Building

Baltim
Da taﬂge Cogy . : 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
¢partment of Permits an Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

February 22, 2002
Robert A Hoffman
Venable Baetjer & Howard
210 Allegheny Avenud
Towson MD 21204

Dear Mr. Pittler:
RE: Case Number: 02-078-XSPHA,

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
January 4, 2002.

The Zoning Advisory Commitiee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition.
All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These
comments are not mtended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attomey, petitioner, etc.) are made
aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a
bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly vours,

h N R . { g
;f,/ (ol Fichatda v

W. Carl Richards, Jr. ¢z
Supervisor, Zoning
Review

WCR: gdz
Enclosures

¢: Mr. Richard A Moore, Four Comers Square Limited Partnershup, P O Box 400,
Phoenix 21131
People’s Counsel

v Printed with Soybean Ink
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Amold Jablon, Director DATE: February 7, 2002
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review .
FEB 2 oo
SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For January 22, 2002

Item No. 078

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item.

The storm drain carrying the offsite runoff from Jarrettsville Pike through the site
to the existing drain on Koslarek’s property will be a public system. The developer’s cost
responsibilities include the acquiring of easements and rights-of-way both onsite and offsite and
the deeding in-fee of said right-of-way at no cost to the county. Preparation of all construction,
right-of-way and easement drawings, engineering and swveys, and payment of all actual
construction costs, including the county overhead both within and outside the development, are
also the responsibilities of the developer.

RWB:HIO:rb

cc: File

ZAC-1-22-2002-ITEM NO 078-0207 2002



ARCHITECTURE

PLANNINDG
ITNTERIORS

Alexander
Design Studic, PC

McLain

Assoclates, Ing

COMPATIBILITY REPORT

January 7, 2002

Four Corners Square &
Jarrettsville Pike
Phoenix, Maryland

The development of this property has been designed to address the
compatibility objectives, in accordance with the guidelines in the
Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies, as set forth in Section 26-
282 (b). The eight objectives and design responses are summarized below.

1. The arrangement and orientation of the proposed building and site
improvements are patterned in a similar manner to those in the
neighborhood. Buildings are oriented along the contour of the land and
perpendicular to Jarrettsville Pike. The front of the building, being shorter
than the sides, will have less impact when viewed from Jarrettsville Pike.

2. The building and parking lot layouts reinforce existing building and
streetscape patterns and assure that the placement of the buildings
and parking lots have no adverse impact on the neighborhood. The
parking is located behind the setback of the building and is screened from
residential areas with earth berms and dense planting.

3. The proposed streets are connected with the existing neighborhoed
road network wherever possible and the proposed sidewalks are
located to support the functional patterns of the neighborhood.
Entrance onto the stte 1s ahigned directly opposite the entrance on the west
side of Jarrettsville Pike and will serve Lot One and Lot Two.

8212 Main Street
Ellicott C:tty, MD 21043
t 410 465.8207
f410.465.8208
emaif@breoekenboxes.com
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. The open spaces of the proposed development reinforce the open

space patterns of the neighborhood in form and siting and
compliment existing open space systems. The neighborhood’s open
spaces do not follow a rigid system; they are irregular and naturalistic in
form, typical of a rural setting. The proposed development follows these
cues, with the building oriented parallel to the natural slope of the site.

. Locally significant features of the site such as distinctive buildings or

vistas are integrated inte the site design. There are no significant
features on the existing site.

. The proposed landscape design compliments the neighborhood

landscape patterns and reinforces its functional qualities. The
proposed landscaping beautifies the site while screening the parking from
residential areas.

. The exterior signs, site lighting, and accessory structures support a

uniform architectural theme and present a harmonious and visual
relationship with the surrounding neighberhood. Signs and lighting
are in conformance with the adjacent commercial sites. Exterior building-
mounted light fixtures are lantern style. Parking lot fixtures are directional
throw to minimize light pollution. Site bollard lighting has louvered
reflector. Controls are via timeclock.

. The scale, proportions, massing and detailing of the proposed

buildings are in proportion with those existing in the neighborhood.

The scale and placement of the buildings are in conformance with adjacent

residential and commercial sites. Preliminary building materials and color

selections:

* Siding: Chapel Hill Premium viny! siding or equivalent. Color: Clay.

e Roof: Hertiage II asphalt shingles or equivalent. Color: Weathered
wood.

e Trim Color: Navajo White.

e Door Color: Plymouth Red.

Prepared by: Laurie M. McLain, ATA

Principal, McLain Associates, Inc.



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: January 23, 2002
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. Pat’ Keller, I
Director, Office of Planning

N2 AT

SUBJECT: 143135 Jarrettsville Pike

INFORMATION:

Item Number: 02-078

Petitioner: Four Comers Square LLP

Zoning: RO-CR

Requested Action: Special Exception/Variance/Special Hearing

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The property in question was the subject of a previous zoning hearing, Case No, 96-269XA which was
granted but expired prior to utilization. The requested special exception for the proposed office building
and variances are the same as requested in the prior zoning hearing. More recently, the Development
Review Committee approved a limited exemption pursuant to Section 26-171{bX9) on December 10,
2001.

Since the site 1s zoned RC-CR, a compatibility report has been submitted for review and is in keeping
with the guidelines in the Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies, as set forth in Section 26-282

(b).

The proposed use is within the Jacksonville Commumty Plan area, which recommends that the Greater
Jacksonville Association (GJA) review the site plan, architectural drawings and landscape plan. A
meeting with GJA has occurred. The Jacksonville Community Plan recommends sidewalks should be
constructed along Jarrettsville Pike.

WADEVREV\ZAC\02-078.doc



The Office of Planning recommends approval of the Special Exception and Special Hearing, and
Variances, {if Variances are deemed necessary), provided the following condition is added.

1. Add a note to the plan that states the sidewalk will be constructed along Lot 2’s Jarrettsville Pike
frontage at the time of development of the firture office building on Lot

Prepared by: M w .

Section Chief: -

AFK:MAC:

WADEVREVVZACW2-078.doc



BA . TIMORE COUNTY, MARY .AND

INT EROFFICE CORRESPOND NCE

TO: Amold Jablon, Dir :ctor DATE: October 16, 2001
Departinent of Per nits & Development Mgint,

FROM: M Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For September 24. 2001
Item Nos. 071, 072,073, 074, 075, 076,
077, 078, 079, 081. 082, 083, 084, and
085

T1.e Burean of De: clopment Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items, and we

have no comments.
RWB:HIO:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-9-24-2001-NO COAMENT ITEMS-101+ 2001
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Office of the Fire Marshal
Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road

E
&\ﬁ\()p (&) P
> L)
2l

%: ** Fire Department Towson, NéaSIglaﬂd 21286-5500
410-887-4
Ly

January 23, 2002

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Rocm 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towscn, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Gwen/w@ns QZ&W

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF January 14 2002
Item No.: See Below
Dear Ms. Stephens:
Pursuant to vyour request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and

required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE T0O THE FOLLCOWING ITEM NUMBERS:

241, 242, 243, 244, 245, 246, 247, 248, 249, 250, 252,

253, 254, 256, 257, 258, 259, 260, and 262

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

AT,

% Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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i - BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPAR'I’N{ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Amold Jablon

<
FROM: Todd Taylor <~V
DATE: February 13, 2002

SUBJECT: NO COMMENTS FOR ZONING ITEMS:

@243, 244, 245,247,249, 251, 253, 254, 257, 259

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 14. 2002




Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Covemor
State Highway Administration John D. Porcar

Parker F. Williams
Administrator

January 23, 2002

Mr. George Zhaner RE: Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 078 (LTM)
Permits and Development Management MD 146

County Office Building, Room 109 14315 Jarrettsville Pike
Towson, Maryland 21204 Mile Post 9.27

Dear Mr. Zahner:

We have reviewed the referenced plan and have no objection to approval of the
Special Hearing.

However, we will require the owner/developer to obfain an access permit from
our office and as a minimum the following will be required:

o A traffic impact analysis. The final design for any required roadway
improvements will be determined following the review and approval of the
traffic impact analysis.

e A hvdraulics analvysis,

e Auxiliary lane widening, including curb, gutter and sidewalk, from property
corner to property corner.

» Highway widening dedication.

Should you require any additional information regarding this subject, please
contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 or by E-mail (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

#v" Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

CC: Robert W. Bowling, P.E.

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

PETITION FOR VARIANCE * ZONING COMMISSIONER
14315 Jarrettsville Pike, E/S Jarretisville Pike, ’
420' N of Sweet Air Rd * FOR

10th Election District, 6th Councilmanic
* BALTIMORE COUNTY

Legat Owner: Four Corners Square LP.

Petitioner(s)
* Case No. (2-78-SPHXA
* & L #* * * * % * % * * * %
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be
sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final
Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the

case.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Aol S, Remdes

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counset
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 23" day of January, 2002 a copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed to Robert A. Hoffman, Esq., Venable, Bactjer & Howard, 210 Allegheny Avenue,

Towson, MD 21204, attorney for Petitioner(s).

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




JAN -15 021TLE) 10:45 VENABLEBAETJER AND HOWARD LLP 5 TEL:tII.OSP.I 0147 P. 0062/002
. aliny - : ‘
S _ Fog GEOAGE OA/L\/
VENABLF, BAETJER AND HOWARD 1L
Incliding prafessivif eorporslians

2 Allegheny Averue
Towson. Maryland 21204
(410} 494-6200, Fax (470) HZT-017

MARYLAND » WASHINGTON, D,C. = VIRCINIA

‘V jMABI_JEN ‘(‘:’gﬂ:;if;zct Ling:

A UONNFYE AT LAW aldentetl@venahle.com

\emorandum

Te:

M. George Zahner-Baltimore County Office of Zoning

A M:
A1y L. Dontell

R3.
Ciz ylord Brooks/4 Corners Square (02-078-X)
Heanng Dates

DA I:
Tamary 3, 2002

The following dates are available for the monih of February for the above referenced hearing.

M mday, February 25, 2002 and/fuesday, February 26, 3002 ave our first choices for the hearing. If

t 106e dates do not wark, February

[y



JAN.-15 )2 TUE) 10:4§ VENABL%AETJER AND HOWARD .LP § TEL:410 821 0147 P.001/002

I ‘VENABLE, BAETIER ANTY HOWARD, TP
Including professiopa! peyporalions

210 Allegheny Avenus
Towson, Maryland 21204
{410} 4826200, Pax (410) B21-0147

MARYLAND » WASHINCTON, D.C. » VIRGINTA

VENABLE:

TTAINEYS AT bW

1c: FAX NUMBER: PHONE NUMBER:

I4r. George Zahner/Office of  (410) 887-2824 (410) 887-3391

2Joning

SENIEL: SENDER'S FAX NUMBER: SENDER’S PHONE NUMBER:

Ay L. Dontell (410) 821-0147 (410) 494-6244
SENDER'S ASSISTANT: ASSISTANT'S PHONE NUMBER:
Eileen Leonhart (410) 494-6221

DeTE: CLIENT/MATTER NUMBER: PAGES, EXCLUDING COVER:

1/13/2002 25246-173381 1

MIESSAGE:

Atacked please find the reqyested dates for the Gaylord broaks-4Corners Square Hearing (02-078-X).
If therz are qny questions please give me a call. Thanks for your help.

f you require assistanse with this transrniesion, pierse contact the sender,

Tt megsage is intended only for the use of the individual or entity 1o which it is afld.msscd aqd pay contam mfnnnal:ipn vhat is privileged,
« 2.ide 1tial, and exempt from disclosurc under applicable law. I the reader of this message is not the intended recipient ar .thcl employee
»r agent respansible for delivering the message to the mrended rceipient, you ere hereby no_nﬁeld that any dlssenm_mnon,.dlstnb_uuon. ;:r
«coving of this commnnication is srictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in eror, please notily us immedistely by
¢ cihorie and Tetum the eriginal message o us &1 the above address via the 1.8, postal service. Thank you.
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CLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME RDDRESS
TRlichA Metore 20 Adlesbony, Avese 2059
LAvee. Mllan 8212 Mhn‘ﬁggzg Buucor Gy 2od
j‘.dnmd. Q. Mﬁb’l& 0. b 400‘_3435,[5;; ™MD, Zi13)

_2.05 Cauiy . s

j@@ St
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Q 4

Case Number

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY il /
PROTESTANT'’S SIGN-IN SHEET

Name Address City, State Zip Code

- 7 ] /’;;?

Bt/ o I (= 'mj/

-]

-

a7, (Lo 4 ]
\ f A adl f

\ 117y Jlos )

\ F v@//s/ /

N~ |

Revised 4/17/00



IN RE: DEV. PLAN HEARING & PETITIONS * BEFORE THE HEARING OFFICER/
FOR SPECIAL. EXCEPTION & VARIANCE

E/S Jarrettsville Pike, N of *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
Sweet Air Road
Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

6th Councilmanic District )
Four Corners Square Office Bldg. * Case No. X-326/6& 96-269-Xa, i&,
Four Corners Square Ltd. Partner- N ; /] @

ship/ Grahamp Ltd. Partnership *
Trust, Applicant/Developer
*

x x * * * * * * * *

HEARING OFFICER'S OPINION & DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND VARIANCE ORDER

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer as a
combined hearing, pursuant to Section 26-206.1 of the Baltimore County
Code, for consideration of a development plan and related zoning requests
for the property known as the Four Corners Square Office Building in
Jacksonville. As to the development plan, approval is requested of the
plan prepared by E.F. Raphel and Associates received into evidence as
Deveioper's Exhibit No. 1A. The plan is appended with a landscape plan
(Developer's Exhibit No. 1B) which is incorporated and considered a part
of the development plan. The development plan was prepared on behalf of
Four Corners Square Limited Partnership, property owner, and proposes
construction of an 8800 sq. ft. building on the site,

As to the zoning relief requeste., special excepticn approval is
requested for a Class B office building, pursuant to Section 204-3.B of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR). Also, three =zoning vari-
ances are sought. They are:

1. A variance to permit a front vyard setback of 38 ft. from the
average building setback line in lieu of 0 ft. as reguired, _pursuant to
Sections 259-.3.C.2 and 204.4.C.3 of the BCZR; and

2. A variance to permit one free standing sign of 15 sg. ft., per



side, in 1lieu of a required 8 ft. attached sign not exceeding 8 ft. in
area by Secticn 204.3.C.1; and

3. A variance to permit a lot size of two acres for the Class B
office building in lien of the required one acre permitted on a minor
arterial roadway as set forth in Section 204.4.C.7 of the BCZR.

As to the history of the review of the project, a Concept Plan Confer-
ence was held on February 14, 1995 and the concept plan was submitted at
that time. Thereafter a Community Input Meeting was held on September 27,
1995 at the Chestnut Grove Presbyterian Church in Jacksonville. The
development plan was submitted and a conference held thereon on February
14, 1996. The Hearing Officer’'s hearing was scheduled and held on March
7, 1996 at 9:00 A.M. in Room 118 of the Court House in Towson.

Appearing at the Hearing Officer’s hearing on behalf of the property
owner was Richard A. Moore and Stephen Smith, of Gaylord Broocks Invesiment
Co., 1Inc. Also appearing was E.G. Raphel and C.K. Merrick, from E.G.
Raphel and Associates, surveyors and land planners. The Develop-
er/Petitioner was represented by E. Harrison Stone, Esquire. Appearing
as interested persons were Deborah Dopkin, Esquire, Mitchell A. Daly, dJr.,
Herbert C. Lintz, Jr. and Marian M. Lintz. Also present were representa-
tives of the various Baltimore County agencies who evaluated the project.
These included Don Rascoe the substitute Project Manager, Stephany Wright
from the Office of Permits and Development Management (FDM), Carole McEvoy
from the ©Office of Planning (OP), Bob Bowling from Development Plans
Review, Bruce Seeley and Gale Parker from the Department of Environmental
Protection and Resource Management {DEPRM) and Bob Small from State High-

way Administration.



Turning first to a review of the development plan, same shows that
tﬁe gross area of the subject tract is 3.31 acres, zoned RO-CR. Two areas
are designated as lot No. 1 and will be developed with the subject office
pbuilding. The building will contain 8800 sg. ft. of office space, divided
into 6600 sq. ft. for generzl offices and 2200 sq. ft. for medical offic-
es. The property is located on Jarretisville Pike not far from the inter-
section of that rcad and Paper Mill Road/Sweet Air Road. Vehicular access
from Jarrettsville Pike is also provided as is an area for parking.

In censidering the merits of the development plan, the Hearing 0ffi-
cer is required to identify any open issues/unresolved comments which
would preclude development plan approval. In this regard, representatives
of several of the County agencies indicated that minor comments remained
unresolved which will be corrected by revision of the plan. For example,
Mr. Seeley from DEPRM indicated that the plan should be revised to show
the location of a dry well on site and alsc that a note should be noted on
the plan indicating that a variance was requested from DEPRM fo permit
offsite forest retention in lieu of aforestation on site. The Developer
égreed that the plan would be amended in accordance with these recommenda-
tions from DEPRM.

Ms. McEvoy from the 0ffice of Planning alsec regquested four revi-
sions. She requested that architectural drawings of the proposed building
{received as Developer's Exhibit No. 3A and 3B) be attached to the plan
for review and inclusion therewith. Secondly, she asked that the propcsed
gign be shown on the landscape plan and an appropriate landscaping complet-
ed in the area immediately surrounding the sign. Third, she stated that
the landscape plan need be amended to show a walkway leading to a

dumpster, consistent with what is shown on the development plan. Last, a



street address of the subject property must be shown on the development
plan. As was the case with DEPRM's recommendations, the Developer indicat-
ed that the plan would be amended in accordance with the 0ffice of
Planning’s requests.

Mr. Merrick also testified and explained the plan in some detail. As
noted above, the development plan {Exhibit No. 1lA) and the landscape plan
(Exhibit No. 1B), were both received and are accepted in conjunction with
one another. Mr. Merrick explained in some details the siting of the
building, the parking arrangements and efforts which have been made to
minimize the impact of the building on the surrounding locale. Several
comments/questions were raised by Mr. Lintz, a neighboring property owner,
which were satisfactorily addressed by Mr. Merrick.

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, all of which was
uncontradicted, it is clear that the plan camplies with all of the develop-
ment regulations, peclicies and procedures promulgated by Baltimore County
and should, therefore, be approved. I believe that the plan is in compli-
ance with all County standards and that the proposed development is appro-
priate. It is evidence that the Developer has paid particular attention
to the design and location of the building and that the development of the
site as proposed is entirely appropriate and harmonicus with the surround-
ing locale.

As to the zoning relief requested, the Petition for Special Exception
shall and will be granted. In this regard, the evidence was clear the
proposed use will not be detrimentzl to the health, safety and general
welfare of the locale. I find no adverse impact associated with the
proposed use, over and above which would be normally associated with the

use, lirrespective of its location within the zone. The standards set



forth in Section 502.1 of the BCZR and Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1, 432

A2d 1319 (1981) have been satisfied.

As to the variance relief, the first variance will be granted in that
same is justified based upon unique site constraints and the propesed
location of the building. A 38 ft. front setback as shown on the plan ;s
appropriate in that it allows construction of the building at a proper
location on the lot, while providing proper screening of the improvements
from neighboring residentisl uses. The siting of the building will also
promote a smooth traffic flow and parking configuration.

Az to the proposed signage, the Petitioner proposes a single free
standing sign to identify the building. It is indicated that this is =a
largely rural locale and a sign in strict compliance with the BCZR would
be insufficiently sized and not properly advertise the sign. The sign as
shown on the plan appears ‘entirely appropriate. Although the Petition
indicates that the sign will not be illuminated, testimony presented at
the hearing was that illumination may ultimately be necessary owing to the
characteristics of the surrounding locale. If illumination is necessary,
game shall be of a minimal strength, only sufficient to properly light the
sign. Moreover, any illumination shall not reflect or he directed onto
neighboring properties, particularly residential properties, and shall
also be installed so as to not interfere with vehicular traffic.

The last variance requested relates to the lot size on which the
building 1is to be constructed. More particularly, the question turns on
whether Jarrettsville Pike is a minor arterial roadway or whether same is
considered a principal road (See Section 204.4.C.7 of the BCZﬁ). If it is
a principal rcoad, a variance is not necessary. I am familiar with this

vicinity and Jarrettsville Pike. Although the road does not compare with



many of the major arterial roadways throughout the County (i.e.,
Reisterstown Road, York Road, Belair Road, etc.) it is a principal road in
context with the nature of this locale. Jacksonville is a small rural
town center. Jarrettsville Pike is a major road in this community. For
these reasons, I believe that Jarrettsville Pike is a principal road, at
least as contemplated by the language in Section 204.4.C.7. Thus, the
third variance request is unnecessary and, therefore, mooct. However, even
if required, I would grant the variance in this instance. Mr. Merrick's
testimony in support of this request was uncontradicted and would be
dispositive of this issue.

Finally, it is tc be noted that the Developer entered into an agree-
ment (Dev. Exhibit No. 2) with the Greater Jacksonville Association, 1Inc.,
relating to the use of the subject property. Pursuant to the request of
this community association and the Petiticner/Developer, this agreement
shall be incorporated as a condition precedent to the relief granted. The
agreement essentially provides that development of the site shall be
limited as shown on the plan.

Pursuant to the development requlations of Baltimore County, as con-
tained within Subtitle 26 of the Baltimore County Code, the advertising of
the property and the public hearing thereon, I will approve the develcp-
ment plan consistent with the comments set forth above and shall so or-
der.

THEREFORE,#ET IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun-
ty this /ﬁj/ﬂbaay cof March, 1996, that the development plan submitted in
the within case as Developer/Petitiocner's Exhibit No. 1A and 1B, be and is
hereby APPROVED in accordance with the terms and conditions as set forth

herein; and,



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to the Petition for Special
Exception, approval for a Class B office building, pursuant to Secticn
204-3.B of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR), be and is
hereby GRANTED; and, )

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance to permit a front vard setback
of 38 ft. from the average building setback line in lieu of 0 ft. as re-
quired, pursuant to Sections 259-.3.C.2 and 204.4.C.3 of the BCZR, be and
is hereby GRANTED: and,

IT IS5 FURTHER ORDERED that a variance to permit one free standing
sign of 15 sq. ft., per side, in lieu of the required 8 ft. attached sign
by Section 204.3.C.1, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance to permit a 1lot size of two
acres for the subject Class B office building in lieu of the required one
acre permitted on a minor arterial roadway as set forth in Section
204.4.C.7 of the BCZR., be and is hereby DISMISSED AS MOOT; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the relief granted herein is subject to
the following restrictions:

1. The agreement by and between the Four
Corners Square Ltd. Partnership (owner) and the
Greater Jacksonville Association, Inc.
(Association) be and is hereby incorporated as a
condition precedent to the relief requested
herein.

2. Any illumination of the sign shall be
limited to the wattage necessary to properly
illuminate the sign and any such illumination
shall not be directed and/or reflect into
adjoining properties nor interfere with vehicular
traffic.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Developer shall prepare and submit to

Permits and Development Management (PDM), within 10 dayé from the date of

this Order, a development plan which reflects and incorporates the terms,

- 7=



conditions, and restrictions, if any, of this opinicn and Order and/or the
development plan comments.

Any appeal from this decision must be taken in accordance with Sec-

tion 26-209 of the Baltimore County Code and the applicable provisions of

law.

WRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

LES:mmn
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Baltimore County Govemment
Department of Permits and
Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 410-887-3335

December 28, 2001 /i/ 0 5
Four Corners Square )
P.O. Box 400

Phoenix, MD 21131

RE: Four Corners Square
14315 Jarrettsville Pike
DRC Number 092401L; Dist. 10C6

Dear Sir or Madam:

Pursuant to Article 25A, Section 5 (U) of the Annotated Code of Maryland, and as
provided in Section 602 (d) of the Baltimore County Charter, and Section 26-132 of the
Baltimore County Code, this letter constitutes an administrative order and decision on the
request for issuance, renewal, or modification of a license, permit, approval, €xXemption,
waiver, or other form of permission you filed with this department.

Your request has been submitted for careful review and consideration to the

Development Review Committee (DRC), which is composed of representatives from

- ~each of those departments involved in Jand-use decisions. These representatives are

designees of the directors of these departments. The purpose of the DRC is to ensure

compliance with Section 26-171 and Section 26-211 of the Baltimore County Code and

to0 make recommendations to the Director, Department of Permits and Development
Management (PDM).

The DRC has, in'fact, met in an open meeting on December 10, 2001, and made
the following recommcnqaﬁons:

The DRC has deif:em:lined that your project meets the requirements of a limited
exemption under Section 26-171 (B) (9).
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Four Corners Square
Four Corners Square
December 28, 2001
Page 2

In order to further process your development plan, submit two check prints, of the
plan, prepared in accordance with Section 26-203 of the development regulations, one
completed, signed and sealed copy of the Development Plan Checklist, and a copy of
this Jetter to this office.

— Be-advised that in addition 1o development review fees; Phase 2 teview fees may-
apply, depending on the amount of site disturbance, and/or the requirement of a Public
Works Agreement.

I bave reviewed the recommendations carcfully, and I have determined to adopt
the recommendations set forth above, It is this 28th day of December 2001, ordered and
decided that the recommendations of the DRC are hereby adopted.

Should you submit ap application for any permits that may be required for this
project, your application will he processed subject to the conditions set forth above and
any plans, securities, or non-county permits that may be required in accordance with
County, State, or Federal regulations.

Additionally, this project is located on a state road; therefore, the State Highway
Administration requires the plan to be reviewed prior to the permit approvai. For further
information, contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5600,

Sincerely,
Arnold Jablon
Director
AL:DTR:dak
¢: Kristin Weis
File
Larry Gredlein

Come visit the County’s Website at www,.co.ba.md us
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September 5, 2001

HAND-DELIVERED

Mr. Donald T. Rascoe

Department of Permits and
Development Management

County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Room 123

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Request for Limited Exemption
Jarrettsville Pike - Phoenix
6™ Councilmanic District, 10" Election District

Dear Mr. Rascoe:

QOur client, Four Comers Square Limited Partnership (“Four Corners™), is
proposing to construct a Class B Office Building called 4 Comers Square on a 3.31 acre
parcel of land located along Jarrettsville Pike in the Phoenix section of Baltimore County.

At this time, Four Corners is requesting that the Development Review Committee
grant a limited exemption under Section 26-171(b}(9) of the Baltimore County Code. A
Development Plan for this project was approved on March 14, 1996, but has since
expired. Four Corners has also reapplied for the necessary special exception relief, which
had also lapsed. No hearing has yet been scheduled on this zoning relief.

Robert Hoffman or I will be available at the Development Review Committee
meeting should you require any additional information.
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AYTORNEYS AT LaW

Mz. Donald T. Rascoe
September 5, 2001
Page 2

PAM/mar
Enclosures

cC: Mr. Steve Smith

TOIDOCS1/PAMO1/#121834 vi

Very truly yours,

%

Patricia A. Malone
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AGREEMENT i

THTS AGREEMENT made and entered into this day of

, 199 , by and between FOUR CORNERS SQUARE

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP ("Owner"), and THE GREATER JACRSONVILLE
ASSOCIATION, INC. {"Association").

WHEREAS, Owner owns the unimproved property located on the
east side of the Jarrettsville Pike, approximately five hundred
feet (5007) north of the stoplight at Jacksonville, conrsisting of
approximately 3.3 acres and shown more particularly on the plat
attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit A ("the
Property") and;

WHEREAS, Owner desires to develop the Property by placing on
the Property at some time in the future, two office buildings
similar in size, shape and general architecture as the buildings
shown on Exhibit B attached hereteo, and;

WHEREAS, the Association desires to identify the general
location of these buildings and to limit the size of the
buildings to be placed the Property, and;

WHEREAS, the Association also wishes to identify the basic
schematic architectural design of said buildings, and;

WHEREAS, the Association desires to participate in the
landscape design and exterior lighting desigrn ultimately planned
to be placed on the Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS AGREEMENT, WITNESSETH, that for
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

1. Location of Improvements.

The improvements shall be located generally as they appear
on Exhibit A.

2. Size of Buildings.

The total aggregate square footage to be built on the
Property shall not exceed thirteen thousand two hundred (13,200)
square feet and no building shall exceed eighty-eight hundred
(8,800) square feet in size.

3. Architectural Design.
The architectural design shall be similar to the design

shown on Exhibit B, or such other design which may be agreed upon
by the Owner and the Association acting in good faith.
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4. Site Work.

The Ouwner will work jointly with a committee of the
Association to develop a landscaping plan and exterior lighting
plan which not only meets Baltimore County standards, but
minimizes the impact of these buildings and adjacent parking lots
on the surrounding cemmnity. Said site work and landscaping to
be similar to that shown on Exhibit B.

5. Termination.

This Agreement shall terminate on January 1, 2005, or upon
the issuance of an occupancy permit for the final building to be
built on the Property, whichever shall first occur.

5. Miscellanecus.

a. If the parties hereto shall be in disagreement about
the interpretation of this Agreement, or about their rights and
obligations hereunder, any party hereto may, at its discretion,
file an action in a court of competent jurisdiction to resolve
such disagreement.

b. All notices and communications hereunder shall be in
writing and shall be deemed to be duly given if sent by
registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage
prepaid, to the following addresses:

As to Owner:

FOUR CORNERS SQUARE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
c/c Gaylord Brooks Realty Co., Inc.
P.Q. Box 400

Phoenix, MD 21131

As to the Association:

GREATER JACKSONVILLE ASSQCIATION, INC.
P.O. Box 126
Phoenix, MD 21131

cC. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall
be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective
successors and assigns.

d. This Agreement shall be construed, enforced, and
interpreted under the laws of the State of Maryland, without
regard to principals of conflict of laws.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereby have executed this
Agreement on the day and year first above written.

WITNESS: FOUR CORNERS SQUARE
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

Gaylord Brooks Investment Co, Inc.,
General Partner,

By: Richard A. Moore, President

GREATER JACKSONVILLE
ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Mitchell A. Daley, Jr., President

GREATER JACKSONVILLE
ASSOCIATION, INC.,

James V. McCoy, Chairman,
Jacksonville Planning Committee

Stephen E. Volker, Lot Owner,
BEampshire

Gary L. Recsch, Lot Owner,
Hampshire

EXHIBIT Ax Plat
EXHIBIT B: Design Plan



EDUCATION

PROFESSIONAL
AFFILIATIONS

CERTIFICATION &
LICENSURE

PRO BONO ACTIVITIES

EMPLOYMENT

Laurie M. McLain, AlA

Principal, McLain Associates, Inc.

1981, Bachelor of Architecture,
The Pennsylvania State University

Member, The American Institute Of Architects
Member, Building Congress and Exchange
Member, Construction Specifications Institute

Registered Architect, State of Maryland
Registered Architect, State of Pennsylvania
Certified Construction Contract Administrator

Volunteer, The Neighborhood Design Center, Baltimore
since 1989

Volunteer, Arabber Preservation Society, Baltimore
since 1996

Architectural services for the Susquehanna Art Museum and
Art Bus

1992 - present Principal, McLain Associates, Inc.
1985 - 1882 Associate, Columbia Design Collective, Inc.
1985 - 1985  Intem Architect, George Vaeth Associates

1981 - 1983 Intern Architect, Sullivan/Arfaa, P.C.
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GENERAL NOTES :
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2) 6" Councilmanic District/10" Election District i
3) Census Tract 4102 &
4) Sub-sewer Shed 81 ........cocuvecriesmsnssissssmssisssessisssisesinnns Water Shed 7 '
5) Regional Planning DistriCt......ccecueseursssissscesssessesssssasssserissnisnsssaiassssssssstsasssssssssissssrsssnsssnsssssasss 308
6) Area of Property: v
Gross Area of Property 3.31 acres+/-
" ‘ Highway Widening Area 0.31 acres+/-
: W S KOEF\ Net Area of Property........ rreres .3.00 acres+/- .
‘ N ;R’ Area of Lot 1 = 2.0 acres+/-

Area of Lot 2 = 1.0 acres+/- (subject to future zoning relief)
7) Use of Property

1 B seyee g

Existing Use: Vacant
,0 | l 00 7025 Proposfd Use (Lot 1): . SO OO PPN Class B Office Building
Proposed Use (LOt 2) ovneveenersasnsenensvansasens Class B Office Building (subject to future approval)
8) The maximum height of any proposed building shall be 30 feet.

9) Proposed Building Area for Lot 1 (2 floors) 8,800 S.F.
Medical Offices (8,800 x 25%)..... 2,200 S.F.
General Offices (8,800 x 75%) 6,600 S.F.

(The 25% medical office calculations are based on adjusted gross floor area in

o ‘ ’ e A - . accordance with B.C.Z.R. Section 204.3.B.2.a. First floor square footage not
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; 11) Parking: (Lot1)

Medical Offices: 2,200 @ 4.5 spaces/1000 = 10 spaces.
General Offices: 6,600 @ 3.3 spaces/1000 = {reee-22 SpaCES
Total parking spaces required 32 spaces
Total parking spaces provided .0 32 SPACES

Four handicap spaces are included.
Standard space =9’ x 18' - Handicap =12’ x 18’ !
12) Average daily trips generated: |
Medical office space = 2200 S.F. @ 34/1000 = 75 trips
General office space = 6600 S.F. @ 25/1000 = 165 trips ,
Total average daily trips (A.D.T.) = 240 trips ‘
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\ ! RA :“‘E:‘.‘*Q‘le 2 ‘ . ' . ’ - 13) There are no wetlands, critical areas, archeological sites, endangered species, or hxstone
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pervious land area in association with plantings. ;
18) Landscaping requirements: g
One tree per 20 feet of road = 470/20 = 25 trees |
One tree per 8 parking spaces = 25/8 = 3 trees ;
(In addition to the requirements set forth in the Baltimore County Landscape Manual for
commercial zones, the developer will comply with B.C.Z.R, Section 259.3. C3l.)
19) All parking dumpster pad areas which abut residential zones shall be screened byian opaque
fence, wall or berm in association with plantings, in accordance with B.C.Z.R. 264 4.C.9, with
a minimum screening height of 5 feet.
20) Buffers shall be provided in accordance with B.C.Z.R. Section 204.4.C.9.
21) Stormwater management to be provided as shown.
22) Stormwater management and septic reserve areas are to be jointly shared with crqss-easements
and maintenance agreements between Lot 1 and Lot 2. ‘
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23) Water conserving fixtures are to be provided: = §
a) 1E: 1.6 gal./flush toilets, 1.0 gal. sensor equip., urmal & faucets w/flow i

’ == _ . : - s 2
. : A : , . ‘ reducers; '
. - 7 o ) ' b) The developer shall conform to B.C.Z.R. Section 259.3.C.5 “envxronmemal holding capacity.”

24) Developer intends to obtain a limited exemption under Section 26-17 1(b)(9) of the Baltimore County

]
’
z : _ . Code, in compliance with B.C.Z.R. Sections 204.3.B and 259.3.D., prior to the grantmg of the special
! / ' ' X . _ : exception.
[' o _+_Exwgﬂ;- _ . 25) Zoning History: ‘
o / ' . o . ‘ Case No. 96-269 XA/X 326: The Heanng Officer/Zoning Commissioner fo}' Baltimore
‘ County granted development plan approval and the following zoning relief, with restrictions:

/ KLEN FAMILY DEVELOPMENT - Corp .
SM, 11507 /aw *loosool70 -

J
E : . : o _ N _ : (1) Special Exception pursuant to B.C.Z.R. Section 204.3.B for a Class B office building;
] . ‘ ) . . N ) . . - (2) Variance from B.C.Z.R. Sections 204.4.C.3 and 259.3.C.2.a to permit a front yard
; . : - setback of 38 feet from the average building setback line in lieu of the required 0 feet;
(3) Variance from B.C.Z.R. Section 204.3.C.1 to perrmit a free-standing sign, 15 square feet
per side, non-illuminated, in lieu of the permitted 8 square foot wall-mounted sign.
With regard to the lot size variance for a 2 acre lot in lieu of the required 1 acre lot, the
Zoning Commissioner found Jarrettsville Pike to be a prmcnpal arterial road hs required
by B.C.Z.R. Section 204.4.C.7., and, therefore, the variance was found to bei unnecessaxy

R o S - . - | | lNTeslTEWOSCA%PI\Oé%SDEEZ%

The development plan and the spec1a1 exception relief granted in Case No. 96 -269-X A expired
without utilization. Developer is seeking to confirm and utilize the other zoning relief granted in
Case No. 96-269-XA if the special exception relief is renewed by the Zoning Commissioner.
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REQUESTED ZONING RELIEF

- I
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100& & : OQ}@ : o ' - Special Exceptxon pursuant to B C. Z R. Sectlon 204 3 B 2 for a C]ass B ofﬁce bulldmg

Special Hearing to confirm that the zoning relief granted in Case No. 96-269-XA, with the
exception of the special exception relief, has not expired and to modify/eliminate Restriction
No. 1 from the Zoning Commissioner’s Order. :

| | PROPMADR. .
. DECIDUOUS'D TREES

" In the alternative:
_ Variance, if necessary, pursuant to B.C.Z.R. Sections 204.4.C.3 and 259 3.C.2.a to permit a front
, , ~ e _ - yard setback of 38 feet from the average building setback line in lieu of the required 0 feet; and,
o =3 _ » ‘ ' . Variance, if necessary, pursuant to B.C.Z.R. Section 204.4.C.7 to perrmt a maximum lot size of 2
‘ B acres in lieu of the permitted 1 acre.
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applicant, & person with a financial interest in the proposed development, or & i

" person who will  perform contractual sernoes on bebalf of the proposed ;
development. C , _
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